
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 9th July, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Bolton
Cllr Coulson
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Kemp
Cllr Moyse

Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Wood

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes
Confirmation of Minutes – Committee Meeting held on 11 June 
2019

1 - 4

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum
A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

5 - 6

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 7 - 12

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 5.00pm on Thursday 4 July 2019 to 
ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of this request in 
advance of the meeting.

(a)Coastal Concordat – Explanation;
(b)Community Housing Presentation on Progress Made to 

Date;

7.  A386 Transport Corridor/Tavistock Rail Update 13 - 50

8.  Financial Stability Review Group - Overview of Progress 
Made to Date: Presentation 

9.  Peer Challenge Progress Update 51 - 70



Page No

10.  Waste Procurement Closedown Report 71 - 118

11.  Overview and Scrutiny:Draft Annual Report 119 - 138

12.  Task & Finish Group Updates (if any) 

13.  Annual Work Programme 2019/20 139 - 140

14.  Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from this Meeting

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813662 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 11th day of JUNE 2019 at 2.00 pm. 

 
Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 

Cllr P Kimber – Vice-Chairman 
 

    Cllr K Ball   Cllr T Bolton   
    Cllr A Coulson  Cllr L Daniel 
    Cllr N Heyworth  Cllr K Kemp 

Cllr D Moyse   Cllr C R Musgrave 
Cllr B Ratcliffe  Cllr T Southcott 
Cllr J Spettigue  Cllr L Wood 

     
Chief Executive 
Group Manager – Support Services and 
Customer First 
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
Commissioning Manager 
COP Lead – Environmental Health 
Senior Specialist – Environmental Health 

         
Also in Attendance: Cllrs R Cheadle, P Crozier, C Edmonds, N Jory, 

A F Leech, J B Moody, C Mott, T G Pearce, M 
Renders, L Samuel and J Yelland 

    
*O&S 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllr P J Ridgers. 
 
 
*O&S 2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 26 March 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a true 
and correct record. 

 
 
*O&S 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there was 
none made. 

 
 
*O&S 4 PUBLIC FORUM 
 There were no issues raised during the Public Forum session at this 

meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

*O&S 5 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
During consideration of the most recently published Hub Committee 
Forward Plan, the Committee made reference to:- 
 
(a) the Coastal Concordat agenda item.  In response to some questions, 

the Committee felt that it would be helpful to receive a formal update at 
its next meeting on the Coastal Concordat; 
 

(b) the Community Housing Capital Financing agenda item.  Members 
requested that they receive further information specifically in respect of 
Design Principles and Building Standards at the next Panel meeting on 
9 July 2019. 
 

 
O&S 6 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION ACTION PLAN PROGRESS 
 The lead Hub Committee Member for Customer First presented a report 

that detailed the progress that had been made since April 2019 on 
improving customer satisfaction levels.  The report also included 
recommended next steps to continue to improve the customer experience 
by further honing the Council website to pre-empt customer needs and 
manage expectations. 

 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the 2019 Customer Satisfaction Survey.  The Committee asked that the 
full results of the 2019 Survey be presented to its meeting on 19 
November 2019; 
 

(b) call volumes.  Whilst some emphasis was given to waste and recycling, 
officers confirmed that there was a month on month reduction in 
telephone calls being received by the Council across all of its service 
areas; 

 
(c) obtaining customer feedback.  The overriding view of the Committee 

was that customer feedback was more important than locally generated 
performance measures in making improvements in customer 
satisfaction levels.  In terms of feedback already gleaned, there were 
common themes around officers not keeping customers sufficiently 
informed and the need for the Council to develop a ‘get it right first time’ 
culture; 

 
(d) receiving quarterly updates.  Whilst Members were supportive of the 

suggestion that they receive quarterly progress updates in the future, 
officers did assure the Committee that this could be revisited again 
should it be felt necessary to increase the frequency of reporting. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

It was then: 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Hub Committee be RECOMMENDED to: 
 
1. note and comment on the progress made to date in improving 

customer satisfaction (as detailed in section 3 of the agenda 
report presented to the Committee); and 
 

2. endorse the next steps (as outlined in section 5 of the agenda 
report presented to the Committee). 

 
 

*O&S 7 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to agree and comment upon the Food Safety Service Plan 2019/20. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) Members paid tribute to the team’s performance in maintaining a 100% food 

safety inspection rate in each of the last two years.  In so doing, the 
Committee was also informed that very few local authorities achieved this 
level of performance; 
 

(b) With regard to the emphasis being placed on public health, whilst Devon 
County Council (DCC) had primary responsibility, officers confirmed that 
the Borough Council was committed to working closely with DCC to make 
progress in this area. 
 

It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 
1. has had the opportunity to agree and comment upon the Food Safety 

Service Plan 2019/20; and 
2. acknowledges the excellent performance of the Food Safety Team that is 

demonstrated by the achievement whereby 100% of food safety 
inspections had been carried out in 2018/19. 

 
 
*O&S 8 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee considered its first draft version of its Work Programme for 
the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  In discussion, it was agreed that: 
 

Page 3



 
 

- After the first Joint Local Plan update had been presented to the 
Committee meeting on 9 July 2019, then consideration of this matter on 
a quarterly basis would be sufficient; 

- It would be timely for the Member Development Steering Group to 
review the effectiveness of the 2019 Member Induction Programme, with 
the Group findings then being presented to the Committee at its meeting 
on 19 November 2019; 

- In advance of the ‘Peer Challenge Action Plan – Progress Update’ 
agenda item being considered at the Committee meeting on 9 July 2019, 
it was requested that a copy of the Peer Review Concluding Report and 
Action Plan should be circulated to all Members; 

- Such was the significance of the issue, that the Committee requested 
that officers produce an update report on the ‘A386 Transport Corridor / 
Tavistock Rail’ for consideration at its next meeting on 9 July 2019.  
Members felt that, depending on the outcome of the debate on this 
agenda item, it may then be appropriate to invite Devon County Council 
representatives to attend a future Committee meeting. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 3.30 pm) 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

Page 4



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
rel
[...]


Purpose of the report: It is an annual 

requirement for the Council to revisit its 

existing council tax support scheme 

Issy Blake/ 

Cllr Pearce & 

Cllr Leech 

Report of Head of 

Housing, Revenues and 

Benefits Practice 

10 

September 

2019 

 

P
age 11



 

  

Page 12



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 9 July 2019 

Title: A386 Transport Corridor / Tavistock Rail 
update 

Portfolio Area: Strategic Planning 

Enterprise 

 

Wards Affected: Tavistock, Bere Ferrers, Buckland 
Monachorum and Dartmoor 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

n/a 

Date next steps can be taken: ongoing and O&S of 
3rd September 2019 
 

 

  

Author: Tom Jones Role: Head of Place Making 

Contact: 01803 861404 thomas.jones@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

Recommendations:  

That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee notes that the Council 

will:  

1.  Continue to work with partner organisations to lobby for funds 
to reinstate the railway; 

2.  Pursue with partner organisations, as a priority, an alternative 
major public transport scheme between Tavistock and 

Plymouth; 
 
3.  Continue to work with partner organisations and other 

stakeholders to deliver smaller scale interventions to improve 
safety and reduce congestion on the A386 and in Tavistock 

Town; and 
 
4.  Continue to engage with the community with respect to 

highway and transport matters. 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

 

1.1 Traffic resulting from housing and other development, that is 
both underway and has been granted conditional planning 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



permission, will have a significant impact on the highway 
network in and around Tavistock.  Additonal commercial, leisure 

and other activity will result in greater demand on transport 
needs in and around Tavistock.  Of particular note is the 

increase in journeys by all modes of transport between Tavistock 
and Plymouth and locations in between those two settlements. 

 

1.2 The Joint Local Plan (see backg
[...]
 however, that it is uncertain when the funds 
will be available since development has not yet started on three 

major sites; and that the staged timing of payment means a 
substantial amount of the money will not be available for several 

years.  
 

3.4 In view of the findings of the Study and the uncertainty regarding 

commencement of development on all the major sites, Officers 
consider that it is necessary to work with greater urgency with 

partner orgnisations.  The objective would be to identify how and 
when the identified interventions can be brought forward and 
whether further highway and transport interventions are 

necessary.  Such joint working would include: 
• lobbying for funds to reinstate the railway; 

• scoping and assessing, as a priority, a major public transport 
scheme between Tavistock and Plymouth as an alternative to 
the railway; 

• identifying and assessing further options to deliver smaller 
scale interventions to improve safety and reduce congestion 

on the A386; and 
• continuing to engage with the community with respect to 

highway and transport matters 

 
3.5 Possible sources of additional funding include Homes England, 

which is the Government organisation that funds investment in / 
loans to bring forward development sites that have significant 
problems preventing timely delivery; Network Rail, which would 

be the leading delivery body for a reinstated railway; the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (Heart of the South West LEP), which is a 

Community Interest Company representing the enterprise 
interests of all County, Borough and District Authorities in Devon 
and Somerset; s106 funds (agreed and to be agreed); the 

Department for Transport; and public / private finance where 
schemes would deliver a commercial return at low risk to the 

Councils. 

Page 19



   
 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

4.1 It is necessary to engage more urgently with the process of 
identifying and delivering schemes
[...]
ovides a segregated route between Tavistock 
and Yelverton and there is an opportunity to create a segregated cycle route 
towards Plymouth adjacent to the busy A386. This would link with existing cycle 
routes in Plymouth to provide cycle access to the George park and ride site, 
Derriford and the city centre. 

4.5.2 A park and change site could be provided at Yelverton enabling motorists to 
park and then cycle into Plymouth along the new cycle route. 

4.6 Summary 

4.6.1 The A386 corridor transport strategy enhances multi-modal options for travel 
between Tavistock and Plymouth providing alternatives to car for the future as 
Tavistock develops and expands and the A386 becomes busier, Figure 15. It 
builds on existing bus and cycle provision along the A386 corridor and includes 
a possible multi-modal link between Tavistock and the rail line at Bere Alston 
which will relieve pressure on the A386.  

  

Page 49



  
  
A386 Tavistock To Plymouth Corridor Study  
 
  

A386 Tavistock to Plymouth Corridor Study Page 25 
September 2018 
   

Figure 15: A386 Corridor Transport Strategy 

 

EXISTING BUS 
SERVICES ON A386 

DRAKES TRAIL 
CYCLE ROUTE 

TAVISTOCK TO BERE 
ALSTON LINK - 

BUS/CYCLE/ELECTRIC 
VEHICLE 

YELVERTON TO 
PLYMOUTH CYCLE 

ROUTE 

YELVERTON PARK & 
CHANGE - 

CAR/CYCLE/BUS 

GUNNISLAKE - BERE 
ALSTON - PLYMOUTH 

RAIL 

Page 50



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny  

Date: 9 July 2019 

Title: Peer Challenge Progress Update  

Portfolio Area: Leader  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Specialist Manager 

Contact: neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations: 

That the Committee   

1.  agrees the progress to date on delivery of the Peer Challenge 
Action Plan  

2. consider the date for a further update and any areas of the 
action plan where a more indepth update be required 

 
1. Executive summary  

1.1 In 2018, the Cou
[...]


RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Council that the Annual 
Report for 2018/19 (as outlined at Appendix A) be approved. 

1.  Executive summary  

1.1 It is a constitutional requirement for the Overview and Scrutiny 
function to report annually to full Council on its workings and make 
evidence based recommendations for future work programmes and 

amended working methods (if appropriate); 
 

1.2 As a consequence, the draft Annual Report arising from the 
2018/19 Municipal Year is presented at Appendix A.  
 

2.  Background  
2.1 The last financial year has been one of significant change for the 

Council and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has played a key 
role during this year in taking stock of the key issues, successes 

and challenges that have been met by the Council and how these 
have been addressed.   

 

3. Options available and consideration of risk  
3.1 Not only is it a constitutional requirement for the Overview and 

Scrutiny function to produce an Annual Report, but it is also 
recognised as being good practice to do so.    

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



 
3.2 Whilst an alternative to the report could be a verbal report from the 

Chairman of the Committee, it is considered more appropriate to 
have a formal written document accessible to the public and 

published on the Council website. 
 
4. Proposed Way Forward  

4.1 It is proposed that the contents of the Report be approved. 
 

4.2 Members’ views on the presentation and content of the report 
would be helpful to inform and shape future Annual Reports. 

 

5.  Implications  

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

Y The production of an Annual Overview and Scrutiny 

Report is a requirement of the Council Constitution. 

Financial 

implications to 
include reference 
to Value for 

Money 

N There are no financial implications directly arising 

from this report. 

Risk N There are no 
[...]
ilding 
Control Partnership 
Update

The Committee received a performance overview from the Devon Building 
Control Partnership and, in reaching its conclusions, ”RESOLVED that it:

1.	 welcomes the report and is of the view that the Partnership provides a very good 
service;

2.	 requests that the Partnership look at developing closer working relationships with 
other neighbouring local authorities; and

3.	 requests that the Partnership look at developing closer working relationships with 
the Development Management Community Of Practice.

Page 132



West Devon Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018-19

Litter

Food

Food
Inspector

BOTTLE

30

Litter

STOP

West Devon Street 69

West Devon
Borough
Council

ENVIRONMENT	 Protecting, conserving and enhancing  
	 our built and natural environment

Action 18/19 Progress

Update Report on the 
Garden Waste Service

Members considered a report that provided an update on the garden waste 
service that had been in operation for a twelve month period.  The Committee 
proceeded to note that:

	 	 there was a need to look at methods of promoting the service to increase 
resident uptake;

	 	 trend analysis did not indicate any significant increases in cases of fly tipping 
in the Borough since the scheme had been in place;

	 	 there was no evidence of green waste being placed with residual waste.  
However, the Committee was advised that there was a number of instances 
of food waste being placed with residual waste which needed to be 
addressed;

	 	 the decision of the membership to delay the implementation of this scheme 
had resulted in a negative financial impact;

	 	 the £40 annual subscription charge was broadly consistent with the fees 
applied by other local authorities who provided a similar service.

Planning Enforcement As part of its quarterly performance monitoring, Members kept a close eye 
on the performance trends of planning enforcement cases.  In so doing, the 
importance of ongoing 
[...]
l economy and the Corporate Strategy Theme 
relating to Enterprise.

14

Page 134



West Devon Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018-19

WELLBEING	 Supporting positive, safe and healthy lifestyles  
	 and helping those most in need

Action 18/19 Progress

Food Safety Audit 
Action Plan

The Committee received and welcomed an update on the Food Safety Audit 
Action Plan and Food Safety Service Plan and thanked and paid tribute to the 
achievement whereby 100% of due food safety inspections had been completed 
during 2017/18.

Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP)

In line with statutory requirements, the Committee considered its annual update 
from the CSP and raised a number of issues that were to be taken forward.  For 
example, the Committee requested that all Members be in receipt of a Briefing 
on the ‘County Lines’ agenda.

Safeguarding Update In recognising the importance of the Safeguarding agenda, the Committee 
requested receipt of a formal report and proceeded to “RESOLVE that Members:

1.	 review safeguarding as an annual standing agenda item;

2.	 contact the lead officer with any suggestions for other Safeguarding related items 
that should be included in the next published report;

3.	 note how the Council meets its Safeguarding duties and the consequent 
measures in place and associated risks;

4.	 support the inclusion of Safeguarding Briefings for Members after the local 
elections in May 2019; and

5.	 support a Safeguarding Policy review being undertaken during 2019/20.”

Fusion Lifestyle 
Annual Review 
Presentation

Representatives from Fusion Lifestyle conducted a presentation to the 
Committee that summarised their performance between January and December 
2018.  In the deliberations, it was apparent that Members were very supportive of 
the progress that was being made by Fusion Lifestyle and the Committee wished 
to put on record its thanks accordingly.

15

Page 135



16

West Devon Borough Council - Overview and Scruti
[...]
 agenda item) Richard Grant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
   
25 February 2020 Fusion Leisure – Annual Report and Presentation Jon Parkinson 
 Customer Satisfaction Progress Update (standing agenda item) Nadine Trout 
 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 13



 Quarterly Performance Measures Jim Davis 

 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
   
7 April 2020 Joint Local Plan: Quarterly Update (standing agenda item) Richard Grant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Customer Satisfaction Progress: Quarterly Update Nadine Trout 
 Quarterly Performance Measures Jim Davis 

 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
   

 
 
Future Item(s) to be programmed: 
Community Safety Partnership: Annual Report (Louisa Daley); and 
Safeguarding Annual Report (Louisa Daley). 
 
 P

age 140


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 A386 Transport Corridor/Tavistock Rail Update
	FINAL_A386Appx

	9 Peer Challenge Progress Update
	Appendix A Peer Challenge Update 09 07 2019

	10 Waste Procurement Closedown Report
	App A - Waste Procurement and Mobilisation Project Plan
	App B - Waste Procurement Risk register v16
	App B - Waste Procurement Risk Mapping
	App B - Waste Procurement Pivot
	App C - Waste Contract Mobilisation Risk Register V6
	App C - Waste Contract Mobilisation Risk Mapping
	App C - Waste Contract Mobilisation Risk Register Pivot info
	App D - Lessons learnt log
	App D - Mobilisation
	App E - Waste Procurement Project Satisfaction Survey

	11 Overview and Scrutiny:Draft Annual Report
	WD O&S Annual Report 201819

	13 Annual Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on

Tuesday, 9th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman 
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Cllr Coulson Cllr Daniel
Cllr Kemp Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Wood

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Renders Cllr Samuel
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Group Manager – Customer First & Support Services
Head of Place Making Practice
Section 151 Officer
Senior Case Manager - Community Housing
Support Services Specialist Manager
Projects Specialist
Senior Specialist -Democratic Services

1. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S 9
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs K Ball, 
T Bolton, M V L Ewings, N Heyworth, B Ratcliffe and T Southcott.



2. Confirmation of Minutes 
*O&S 10
The minutes of the Meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 2 April 2019 and 11 June 2019 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman as a true and correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S 11
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there was none made.

4. Public Forum 
*O&S 12
There were no issues raised during the Public Forum session at this 
meeting.

5. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S 13
During consideration of the most recently published Hub Committee 
Forward Plan, formal requests had been made for updates on the 
following future agenda items:-

(a) Coastal Concordat – Explanation
The Head of Place Making Practice advised that the Coastal 
Concordat was an agreement between the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA); the Marine 
Management Organisation; the Environment Agency; Natural 
England; and the Council.

Once signed by all agencies, the agreement would provide a 
framework within which the separate processes for the consenting 
of coastal developments in the Borough could be better co-
ordinated.

The Committee was also informed that the delay on the Hub 
Committee Forward Plan for consideration of this agenda item was 
attributed to DEFRA guidance still being awaited.

During the subsequent discussion, the following points were 
raised:-

(i) In response to some very specific issues, it was agreed that lead 
officers would meet with a Committee Member outside of this 
meeting;

(ii) The close linkages with the work of the Tamar Estuary 
Consultative Forum were acknowledged;

(iii) Once the DEFRA guidance had been published (and prior to the 
Hub Committee formally considering the matter), the 
Committee requested that all Members be in receipt of a 



Briefing Note and a map that highlighted the affected area 
within the Borough.   

(b)Community Housing – Presentation on Progress Made to 
Date
The Senior Case Manager – Community Housing conducted a 
presentation that provided Members with:

- a short history of the Community Housing initiative;
- details on what the Council was doing at present to support the 

initiative;
- information on the current direction of travel; and
- the Design Principles and Building Standards.

In debate, particular reference was made to:-

(i) the £250,000 award from Central Government.  Such was the 
cost of delivering Community Housing schemes, that Members 
noted that the £250,000 award would only enable the Council 
to focus on the development of relatively small scale sites;

(ii) the availability of willing landowners.  It was acknowledged 
that the availability of willing landowners to offer up potential 
sites was often a barrier to this initiative;

(iii) local housing need.  Officers stated that the top priority that 
underpinned the Community Housing agenda was local housing 
need;

(iv)design and build standards.  A number of Members felt that 
greater pressure should be exerted on to large housing 
developers to ensure that housing was built to the highest 
possible sustainability standards;

(v) establishing a housing company.  Members acknowledged that 
they would need to make a decision in the upcoming months 
regarding whether or not the Council should establish a 
housing company to manage properties developed through this 
initiative.  Some Members also made the point that a 
significant advantage of the Council taking on the management 
role would be to ensure that a greater level of control was 
retained over the allocation of these properties;

(vi) bringing development sites forward.  In addition to the 
Community Housing agenda, officers also reminded the 
Committee that there were other means of bringing 
development forward that included the adoption of a local 
Neighbourhood Plan and Community Land Trusts.

6. A386 Transport Corridor/Tavistock Rail Update 
*O&S 14



The lead Hub Committee Member for Prosperity presented a report 
that provided an update on the A386 Transport Corridor / Tavistock 
Rail issue.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) an addition to part 1 of the recommendation was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED to read as follows:

“That it be noted that the Council will continue to work with 
partner organisations to lobby for funds to reinstate the 
railway from Tavistock to Bere Alston.”

When put to the vote, this addition was felt to add clarity to the 
recommendation and was therefore declared CARRIED;

(b) regular updates being presented to the Committee.  There was 
unanimous support expressed for the proposal for regular updates 
to be presented to the Committee and the need for the Council to 
be more proactive and vigorous in its lobbying on this issue was 
emphasised.  In addition, Members were supportive of the 
suggestion that a Devon County Council led presentation be 
scheduled for consideration at the next Committee meeting on 3 
September 2019;

(c) the likely trend for increased rail use in the future was 
acknowledged;

(d) the Okehampton to Exeter rail route.  A local Ward Member 
informed that she was hopeful that a start date for the route would 
be released soon;

(e) the economic regeneration aspect to this subject matter.  The lead 
Hub Committee Member for Enterprise advised that the Enterprise 
Working Group (formerly known as the Economy Working Group) 
would also be taking an increased interest in this matter.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That it be noted that the Council will:

1. continue to work with partner organisations to lobby for 
funds to reinstate the railway from Tavistock to Bere 
Alston;

2. pursue with partner organisations, as a priority, an 
alternative major public transport scheme between 
Tavistock and Plymouth;

3. continue to work with partner organisations and other 
stakeholders to deliver smaller scale interventions to 



improve safety and reduce congestion on the A386 and in 
Tavistock Town; and

4. continue to engage with the community with respect to 
highway and transport matters.

7. Financial Stability Review Group - Overview of Progress Made 
to Date: Presentation 
*O&S 15
The Section 151 Officer conducted a presentation to Members that 
outlined the history behind the establishment of the Financial Stability 
Review Group (FSRG) and the progress that had been made to date.

As part of the presentation, reference was made to:-

- the FSRG being set up in November 2017 in direct response to the 
‘One Council’ vote;

- the objectives of the FSRG being to:
o examine all aspects of the Council’s finances in order to ensure that 

the Borough Council had a sustainable and secure future and was 
able to continue to deliver services to residents;

o re-examine all Council expenditure to ensure that best practice was 
employed and value for money achieved; and

o promote and support the implementation of new ideas, especially in 
the area of income generation.

- the seven principles of the FSRG being that:
o statutory services should be protected and, if possible, improved;
o current staffing levels should be maintained;
o the views and opinions of staff members at all levels would be 

sought;
o no line of expenditure was to be considered sacrosanct or 

protected;
o in order to ensure a sustainable future, it be recognised that the 

Council would have to accept higher levels of risk than had 
previously been the case;

o the importance of shared services in saving costs be recognised; 
and

o leadership from both Members and senior officers would be vital.
- the items previously considered by the FSRG included:

o the Council’s Pensions Strategy;
o the Waste Procurement process;
o the Council’s Accommodation Strategy;
o car parking charges;
o Commercial Property;
o Business Rates Pilot; and
o New Homes Bonus;

- the first meeting in the 2019/20 Municipal Year of the FSRG to be held 
in September 2019.

During the subsequent debate, the following points were raised:-



(a) The Committee was advised that the Council had now established an 
Invest to Earn Committee with formal decision-making powers and 
the close relationship with the work of the FSRG was noted;

(b) Members commented that the work of the FSRG had ensured that 
the annual budget setting process was now a far more smoother 
exercise;

(c) The Section 151 Officer advised that the Council continued to lobby 
Central Government with regard to the extent of the cuts that had 
been imposed on local authorities.  Furthermore, at the recent Local 
Government Association Annual Conference, delegates had been very 
vocal to the Central Government Ministers in attendance that Councils 
could not continue to absorb such cuts to their core funding; 

(d) In respect of the upcoming Member Budget Setting Workshops, 
officers confirmed that the projections would reflect what they 
considered to be the worst case scenario.

8. Peer Challenge Progress Update 
*O&S 16
Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the 
progress that had been made to date on the delivery of the Peer 
Challenge Action Plan.

In discussion, Members welcomed the intention for closer working 
relations to be reinstated with South Hams District Council Members.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee:

1. agree the progress to date on delivery of the Peer Challenge Action 
Plan; and

2. welcome the intention for closer working relations to be reinstated 
with South Hams District Council Members.

9. Waste Procurement Closedown Report 
*O&S 17
The Committee considered a report that presented the closedown 
report for the recent Waste Procurement project.

In discussion, Members were of the view that the Waste Procurement 
project had been an exemplar piece of work.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Frontline Services Waste Procurement Project Closedown 
Report be endorsed.



10. Overview and Scrutiny: Draft Annual Report 
O&S 18
A report was considered that presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2018/19.

With no questions or issues being raised, it was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Council be RECOMMENDED that the Annual Report for 
2018/19 (as outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved.

11. Task & Finish Group Updates (if any) 
*O&S 19
Members noted that there were no active Task and Finish Groups at 
this present time.

12. Annual Work Programme 2019/20 
*O&S 20
The Committee considered the latest version of its Work Programme 
for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.  In discussion, it was highlighted that:

- Devon County Council representatives would be invited to attend 
the next Committee meeting on 3 September 2019 (Minute *O&S 
14 above refers); and

- The next three monthly update on the Peer Review Action Plan 
should be scheduled for consideration by the Committee at its 
meeting on 8 October 2019. 

13. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
this Meeting 
*O&S 21
The Committee was reminded of the request for all Members to be in 
receipt of a Briefing Note and a map that highlighted the affected area 
of the Coastal Concordat within the Borough (Minute *O&S 13(a) 
above refers).

The Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


